Provision for credit commitments and

financial guarantees 60.5 60.5 – – – –
Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements – – – – – –
Deposits from customers 196,959.4 3,853.2 75,374.3 19,788.7 97,462.9 480.3
Debt securities issued 6,290.4 79.3 675.8 2,739.9 799.2 1,996.2
Others(2) 1,810.7 1,810.7 – – – –

Total liabilities 216,365.2 5,930.5 80,505.8 29,160.3 98,292.1 2,476.5

Asset-liability gap 17,775.0 5,295.4 (7,729.1) 48,613.2 (39,227.0) 10,822.5

Notes:

(1) Primarily includes property and equipment, goodwill, other receivables and prepayments, deferred tax assets, repossessed assets,

interest receivables, interests in associates and right-of-use assets.

(2) Primarily includes accrued staff costs, taxes payable and lease liabilities.

JIUTAI RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK86

Chapter 4 Management Discussion and Analysis

The Group uses sensitivity analysis to measure the impact of changes in interest rates
on its net profit or loss and equity. The table below sets forth the results of the Group’s
interest rate sensitivity analysis based on its assets and liabilities as of the dates indicated.

(Amount expressed in millions of
RMB, unless otherwise stated)

Year as of December 31,

2022 2021
Changes in

net profit
Changes in

equity
Changes in

net profit
Changes in

equity

Increase by 100 basis points 115.2 432.8 12.1 411.7
Decrease by 100 basis points (115.2) (432.8) (12.1) (411.7)

The sensitivity analysis above is based on a static interest rate risk profile of the assets
and liabilities. This analysis measures only the impact of changes in interest rates within
one year, showing how annualized net profit or loss and equity would have been affected
by the re-pricing of the assets and liabilities within a year. The sensitivity analysis is based
on the following assumptions:

• Interest rate movements at the end of each fiscal year apply to non-derivative financial
instruments;

• At the end of each fiscal year, an interest rate movement of 100 basis points is based

[…]

will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

JIUTAI RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK 277Annual Report 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2022

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

Reclassification

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the directors of the Bank had reviewed the classification
in the consolidated statements of financial positions and considered that presenting accrued
interest together with respective underlying financial assets and liabilities instead of separate line
items in the consolidated statements of financial positions would better align with market practices.

The directors of the Bank are in view that the change in presentation is in alignment with
market practices which can provide reliable and more relevant information to the readers of the
consolidated financial statements about the businesses of the Group.

The table below summarises the impact of on consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021.

As at 31 December 2021

As originally
stated Reclassification As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
Cash and deposits with the central bank 30,997,889 100 30,997,989
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 10,828,113 38,628 10,866,741
Placements with banks and other financial institutions 134,759 259 135,018
Financial assets held under resale agreements 1,498,500 281 1,498,781
Interests receivables 908,379 (908,379) –
Loans and advances to customers 152,222,135 420,560 152,642,695
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 5,116,459 53,460 5,169,919
Financial assets measured at amortised cost 22,814,151 270,250 23,084,401
Other assets (including interest receivables) 820,588 124,841 945,429

Liabilities
Borrowings from the central bank 2,851,219 329 2,851,548
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 6,763,740 126,482 6,890,222
Deposits from customers 193,106,238 3,853,165 196,959,403
Interest payable 4,059,296 (4,059,296) –
Debt securities issued 6,211,078 79,320 6,290,398

JIUTAI RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK278 JIUTAI RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2022

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

Reclassification (Continued)

As at 1 January 2021

As originally
stated Reclassification As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
Cash and deposits with the central bank 25,155,026 174 25,155,200
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 8,396,699 21,244 8,417,943
Placements with banks and other financial institutions 729,253 14,509 743,762
Financial assets held under resale agreements 1,102,000 231 1,102,231
Interests receivables 874,287 (874,287) –
Loans and advances to customers 126,574,552 385,136 126,959,688
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 2,526,111 24,406 2,550,517
Financial assets measured at amortised cost 24,772,682 119,211 24,891,893
Other assets (including interest receivables) 939,033 309,376 1,248,409

Liabilities
Borrowings from the central bank 4,010,960 1,194 4,012,154
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 8,335,923 207,597 8,543,520
Placements from banks and other financial institutions 7,101,496 93,179 7,194,675
Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 2,654,900 1,292 2,656,192
Deposits from customers 149,763,189 2,643,553 152,406,742
Interest payable 2,990,824 (2,990,824) –
Debt securities issued 7,504,526 44,009 7,548,535

These reclassifications have no impact on the net asset values of the Group as at 31 December
2021 and 1 January 2021.

JIUTAI RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK 279Annual Report 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2022

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

Reclassification (Continued)

The table below summarises the impact of on consolidated statement of cash flow for the year
ended 31 December 2021.

As originally
stated Reclassification As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net increase in interest receivables (15,274) 15,274 –
Net (increase)/decrease in other operating assets

(including interest receivables) 64,268 (15,274) 48,994
Net increase in interests payable 1,033,161 (1,033,161) –
Net increase in other operating liabilities

(including interest payables) 105,298 1,033,161 1,138,459

These reclassifications have no material impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year
ended 31 December 2021.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs issued
by the IASB. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures
required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. For the purpose of preparation of